for long-term debt for disclosure purposes. These investments are classified as Level 2 and comprise
debt investments. In infrequent circumstances, where a valuation technique for these instruments is
based on significant unobservable inputs, such instruments are classified as Level 3.

There were no transfers between level 1 and level 2 during the financial years ended 31 December
2023 and 31 December 2022.

Cash and cash equivalents, other receivables, other payables.

The carrying amounts of the financial assets and liabilities recorded in the financial statements of the

Home approximated their fair values due to their short-term nature.

27. Comparative figures

The comparative figures for the financial year ended 31 December 2022 and before have been
restated in these financial statements due to the Home’s non-recognition of deferred capital grants

and error in classification of its investments in financial assets, at FVOCI in the prior years.

The effect of the restatement is summarised as below:

As previously

reported

Restatement
 As

restated

 S$  S$  S$

31.12.2022

Statement of financial activities

Cost of provision of care services

Fair value changes on investments - Bonds 143,065  (143,065)  0
Fair value changes on investments

- Quoted equity shares 55,611

(55,611)

0

Statement of financial position

Non-current assets

Financial assets, at FVPL 1,499,264  (1,499,264)  0

Financial assets, at FVOCI 0  1,499,264  1,499,264

Non-current liabilities

Deferred capital grants 0  488,038  488,038

Funds

Unrestricted fund – General fund 1,609,188  (488,038)  1,121,150

Restricted funds – Endowment fund 5,865,085  279,080  6,144,165

Other reserves – Fair value reserve 0  (279,080)  (279,080)

DocuSign Envelope ID: 0FAEB4CA-EADA-41D4-8562-C94B3E3EAEEA

St. John’s Home for Elderly Persons
[UEN. S61SS0176G]
[IPC No. IPC000361]

Audited Financial Statements

Financial Year Ended 31 December 2023

 Fiducia LLP, Public Accountants and Chartered Accountants of Singapore   Page 44 of 44

27. Comparative figures (Cont’d)

The effect of the restatement is summarised as below: (Cont’d)

31.12.2021

Statement of financial activities

Cost of provision of care services

Fair value changes on investments – Bonds 81,655  (81,655)  0
Fair value changes on investments

– Quoted equity shares (1,251)

1,251

0

Statement of financial position

Non-current assets

Financial assets, at FVPL 1,134,511  (1,134,511)  0

Financial assets, at FVOCI 0  1,134,511  1,134,511

Non-current liabilities

Deferred capital grants 0  488,038  488,038

Funds

Unrestricted fund – General fund 1,399,094  (488,038)  911,056

Restricted funds – Endowment fund 5,965,947  80,404  6,046,351

Other reserves – Fair value reserve 0  (80,404)  (80,404)

28. Impact of Coronavirus Disease 2019 (COVID-19)

As the COVID-19 situation has improved and moved from pandemic to endemic, restrictions have
been gradually released. Unless there is any new COVID-19 variant causing the government to restart
the safe management measures, the Home can reasonably ascertain the COVID-19 disruptions on
its operating and financial performance for the financial year ending 31 December 2024 would be

marginal.

The Home has assessed that the going concern basis of preparation for this set of financial statements
remains appropriate. The Management Committee is continuously monitoring the COVID-19 situation